
 
 

 
NOTICE OF MEETING 

 

General Purposes Committee 

 
 
MONDAY, 19TH DECEMBER, 2005 at 19:00 HRS - CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH ROAD, 
WOOD GREEN, N22 8LE. 
 
 
MEMBERS: Councillors Aitken, Bloch, Jean Brown, Bull, Davidson, Haley, Patel 

(Deputy Chair) and Rice (Chair) 
 

 
 
Community Representatives 
 
 –  
 
 

AGENDA 
 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (IF ANY)    
 
2. URGENT BUSINESS    
 
 The Chair will consider the admission of any late items of urgent business. (Late 

items will be considered under the agenda item where they appear. New items will be 
dealt with at item 12 below). 
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    
 
 A member with a personal interest in a matter who attends a meeting of the 

authority at which the matter is considered must disclose to that meeting the 
existence and nature of that interest at the commencement of that consideration, 
or when the interest becomes apparent.  

 
A member with a personal interest in a matter also has a prejudicial interest in that 
matter if the interest is one which a member of the public with knowledge of the 
relevant facts would reasonably regard as so significant that it is likely to prejudice 
the member's judgement of the public interest. 

 
 

4. DEPUTATIONS/PETITIONS    
 



 

2 

 To receive any deputations and petitions in accordance with Standing Order 37 
 

 
 

5. MINUTES  (PAGES 1 - 6)  
 
 To confirm and sign the minutes of the meeting of the General Purposes Committee held on 

24 October 2005.   

 
 

6. MINUTES OF GENERAL PURPOSES SUB BODIES  (PAGES 7 - 62)  
 
 i. Planning Applications Sub Committee – 4/10; 10/10; 31/10  

ii. Miscellaneous Functions Sub Committee – 2/8 
iii.  Council and Employee Joint Consultative Committee – 17/10 
iv. Pensions Panel – 10/10; 21/11 

 
 

7. SCRUTINY AND CALL IN PROCEDURE  (PAGES 63 - 106)  
 
 To consider amendments to the procedures for Scrutiny Reviews and Call-In and to 

make recommendations on these to Full Council.   
 

8. SCHEME OF DELEGATION RELATING TO PLANNING ENFORCEMENT  (PAGES 
107 - 118)  

 
 To consider amendments to the scheme of delegation to officers relating to Planning 

Enforcement and Prosecution Powers 
 

9. EQUAL PAY AND CONDITIONS REVIEW AUDIT  (PAGES 119 - 122)  
 
10. RECRUITMENT PANELS FOR THE DIRECTOR OF FINANCE (ALMO) AND 

DIRECTOR OF BUSINESS SERVICES (ALMO)  (PAGES 123 - 124)  
 
11. CODE OF CONDUCT REVIEW  (PAGES 125 - 144)  
 
 To propose revisions to the Code of Conduct and introduce standard systems for 

registering staff interests and for making declarations of hospitality in line with Audit 
Commission recommendations on financial aspects of corporate governance 
 

12. AMENDMENT AND ADOPTION OF THE LOCAL LICENSING PROCEDURE RULES  
(PAGES 145 - 200)  

 
 To seek Members’ views on the operation of the Local Licensing Procedure Rules 

and to recommend certain amendments prior to the adoption of these Rules as part of 
the Council’s Constitution.  
 

13. LICENSING DECISIONS AND THE RELATIONSHIP TO TOWN PLANNING 
CONTROLS  (PAGES 201 - 214)  

 



 

3 

 To report to members of the Committee on Counsel’s Opinion abut the relationship 
between Decisions under the Licensing Act 2003 and Town Planning Controls. 
 

14. ADULT SERVICES  (PAGES 215 - 224)  
 
 To seek approval for a range of measures to improve Physical Disabilities/Sensory 

Impairments, HIV/AIDS and Learning Disabilities performance 
 

15. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS    
 
 To consider any items admitted at item 2 above 

 
16. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC    
 
  The following item(s) is likely to be the subject of a motion to exclude the press 

and public from the meeting as it contains “exempt” information as defined in 
Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, namely information relating 
to a particular employee.  

 
 

17. MINUTES OF DISMISSAL HEARINGS    
 
 
 
Yuniea Semambo  
Head of Member Services  
5th Floor 
River Park House  
225 High Road  
Wood Green  
London N22 8HQ 

Julie Harris 
Principal Support Officer (Council) 
Tel No: 020 8489 2957 
Fax No: 0208 489 2660  
Email: Julie.harris@haringey.gov.uk  

 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 1 

MINUTES OF THE GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE 
24 October 2005 
 
Councillors: *Rice (Chair),J. Brown (Deputy Chair), Bull, *Davidson, *Bloch, Aitken, Haley 
and Patel 
 
*Members present 
 
 
GP32 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE: (Agenda Item 1)  
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Aitken, Patel, Bull, Brown 
and Haley.  

 
GP33 MINUTES: (Agenda Item 4)  
 

RESOLVED   
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 20 Sept 2005 be confirmed and signed 
as a correct record. 
 

GP34 MINUTES OF GENERAL PURPOSES SUB BODIES: (Agenda Item 5) 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the minutes of the under-mentioned meetings be noted: 
 

• Planning Applications Sub Committee – 30.8.2005 and 12.9.2005 

• Licensing Sub Group A – 6.9.2005, 21.9.2005, 22.9.2005 

• Licensing Sub Group B – 13.9.2005 
• Pensions Panels (tabled) – 16.9.2005, 27.6.2005 

 
GP35 SUMMARY OF ACCOUNTS (Agenda Item 6) 
 
 The Director of Finance’s representative introduced this item which sought 

members’ agreement to the process undertaken in producing the summary 
accounts for 2004/5 and any comments on the layout and distribution of the 
accounts.  It was noted that the accounts would be available on the web in both 
summary and complete format. 

 
 RESOLVED 
 

1. That the summarised accounts for 2004/5 be approved 
 
2. That the distribution channels for the summary accounts as set out in 

paragraph 6.8 of the report be approved. 
 

Agenda Item 5Page 1



 2 

 
GP36 FINAL ACCOUNTS (Agenda Item 7) 

 
The  Audit Commission’s Regional Audit Manager presented the  statutory report, 
which covered certain matters relating to the final accounts before a final opinion 
of the Council’s financial statements for 2004/05 could be given.   
 
Members noted that the status of the Audit as set out in paragraph 3.  The 
position re
[...]
ess on the Equal Pay & Conditions Review project  
b. Note that the Project Board and Member Working Group will work on developing pay 

systems and structures that take account of the findings of the equal pay audit.   
 

 
Report authorised by: 
 

 
Contact officer: Stuart Young 
 
Telephone: 3174 

 
 
3. Access to information: 
Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985. 
No documents that require to be listed were used in the preparation of this report. 
 

 

Agenda Item 9Page 119



 - 2 - 

4. Introduction 
 
Members will recall that project plan for the Haringey Equal Pay & Conditions 
Review is broken down into four phases. 
 

Phase 1 – Preparation.  – Target end October/ November 2005 
To include  

• Planning 

• Project approval 

• Feasibility study – to identify potential changes to the pay of particular 
groups of staff and resultant impact on the pay and allowance structures.   

• Equal value audit – to identify any pay gaps between women and men 
and provide information that can be used to help shape the pay and 
grading review and address the pay gaps 

Phase 2 – Stakeholder engagement. – Target end April 2006  

To include 

• Consultation with management, members and workforce to identify 
proposals/ changes to pay and conditions 

• Negotiations with trade unions to seek agreement 

• Communications plan -  communications and consultation will continue 
throughout the life of the project but it is anticipated that Phase 2 will 
consider the actual pay and conditions changes whilst subsequent phases 
will deal with the pay and conditions changes to be implemented. 

 
Phase 3 – Implementation – Target end April 2007 
To include 

• New pay and allowance structures  

• Evaluation timetable – to job evaluate jobs and assign grades under the 
new pay structures. 

• Assimilation timetable – to assimilate staff onto the new pay structures 
taking account of any changes in grade or pay. 

 
Phase 4 - Equal value review and audit – Target 
[...]
shadow board. These would not be Councillors. 
 
6. Recommendation 
 
Members are asked to identify an appointment panel for each of the appointments to 
the posts of Director of Finance ALMO and Director of Business Support ALMO. 

Page 124



    Agenda Item  
 
 

  General Purposes Committee   On  19 December 2005 
 

 
Report title: Code of Conduct for staff 
 

 
Report of: Head of Personnel 
 

 
1. Purpose 
To propose revisions to the Code of Conduct and introduce standard systems for 
registering staff interests and for making declarations of hospitality in line with Audit 
Commission recommendations on financial aspects of corporate governance. 
 

 
2. Recommendations 
a. Comment on and approve the proposed amendments to the Code of Conduct. 
b. Agree the standard format and process for making declarations of hospitality or 

registering interests. 
c. Agree that Personnel Services will hold, co-ordinate and monitor the declaration and 

registration files. 

 
Report authorised by: 
 

 
Contact officer: Stuart Young 
 
Telephone: 3174 

 
 
3. Access to information: 
Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985. 
No documents that require to be listed were used in the preparation of this report. 
 

 

Agenda Item 11Page 125



4. Background 
 
Work on a revised Code of Conduct has been ongoing since 2003.    
 
Consultations on changes to the code have been undertaken with the trade 
unions over a number of meetings during the course of 2004 and 2005.   
 
The Head of Personnel and Head of Legal Services have worked together to 
revise the Code of Conduct and introduce a standard system for registration 
of interests and declarations of hospitality. 
 
5. Proposals 
 
A revised version of the Code of Conduct is attached.  The main changes 
have been highlighted in red/pink.  Additional changes discussed with the 
unions have been highlighted in green and those discussed at Management 
board have been highlighted in blue. 
 
The main changes are ou
[...]
ete this form to the best of your ability.  The Council recognises that 
you may not know details of the business affairs of members of your family but 
please complete the form to the best of your ability.  You are required to update 
your declaration within one calendar month of becoming aware of any material 
change in its content. 
 
The Council will hold this declaration in a Register of Staff Interests.  You may ask 
for access to your declaration at any time and may correct or update it as required.  
This register is not open to public inspection, but may be inspected by your 
managers and key officers of the authority, by the authority’s auditors and by the 
Local Government Ombudsman and the Standards Board. 
 
Definitions -   
“Family” means your parents, parents-in-law, step-parents, husband, wife or 
partner, son, daughter, step-son, step-daughter, child or a partner, brother, sister, 
brother-in-law or sister-in-law. 
 
“Immediate Family” means your husband, wife or partner 
 
“Ownership” of land includes ownership of an option to buy land.   

Page 144



 

 1 

     Agenda item:  
 

  General Purposes Committee             on    19th December 2005 
 

 

Report Title: Amendments to the Constitution relating to Licensing and Gaming       
              

Report of: The Head of Legal Services and Monitoring Officer 
 

 
Wards(s) affected: All Report for: Recommendation to Council 

1. Purpose 

1.1 To consider the adoption of Local Licensing Procedure Rules, an addition to the 
terms of reference of the Licensing Sub-Committees and amendments to the scheme 
of delegation to officers relating to the Licensing Act 2003 and gaming machine 
regulation  

 

2. Recommendations 

2.1 That Members recommend to full Council: 
 

(i) the adoption of the Haringey Local Licensing Procedure Rules for Hearings, as set 
out in Appendix 1 to this report, as a new Part C.9 of the Council’s Constitution 
(ii) the amendment of Part E.7 of the Constitution, as set out in Appendix 4 to this 
report, so as to add certain gaming regulation functions to the terms of reference of 
the Licensing Sub-Committees 
(iii) the amendment of the Scheme of Delegation to Officers, at Part F.7 of the 
Constitution, as set out in Appendices 2 and 3 to this report, so as to give powers to: 
(a) the Head of Legal Services to make arrangements for disposing of cases remitted 

by the Magistrates after Licensing appeals, and  
(b) the Assistant Director, Enforcement, to grant permits for no more than two 

amusement with prizes gaming machines in premises licensed to sell or supply 
alcohol in accordance with policy agreed by the Licensing Committee 

 

 
Report Authorised by:  
 
                                                              Davina Fiore – Monitoring Officer  
                                                              and Head of Legal Services 
 

 
Contact Officer:   Terence Mitchison – Senior Project Lawyer, Corporate 
                            x 5936      terence.mitchison@haringey.gov.uk 
 

 

 
Agenda Item 12Page 145



 

 2 

3. Executive Summary 

3.1 This report recommends (i) the formal adoption as part of the Constitution of the Local 
Licensing Procedure Rules already used to regulate hearings for the last 4 months, 
(ii) amending the functions of Licensing Sub-Committees to include new gaming 
regulation powers, and (iii) giving the Head of Legal Services new delegated power to 
make arrangements to deal with cases remitted by the Magistrates Court after an 
appeal, and (iv) giving new delegated power to the Assistant Director, Enforcement, 
to grant no more than two amusement with prizes gaming machines in accordance 
with the policy established by resolution of the Licensing Committee on 6 December. 

4. Reasons for any change in policy or for new policy development (if applicable) 

4.1  Changes to the jurisdiction of the Council as Licensing Authority, after the main 
coming into force of the Licensing Act 20
[...]
 permit proper supervision and the prevention of any abuse. 
 

8.6  The other delegated power under section 34 relates to amusement arcades. Members 
should note that there is no legal power for the Council to refuse to renew a permit for 
an amusement arcade except where there is clear evidence that proper measures 
have not been taken to exclude persons under age 18 or inspection by the Council has 
been obstructed. In such a case officers would, of course, refuse the permit. 
Applications for the new grant of permits for amusement arcades would be referred to 

Page 148



 

 5 

Members who would have a discretion to grant or refuse. A small technical amendment 
to the terms of the delegation makes this clearer. 
 

8.7  Finally, the existing terms of reference of the Licensing Sub-Committees should be 
amended to include the new jurisdiction of these bodies to decide applications for more 
than two fruit machine permits in alcohol licensed premises. This addition will also 
cover the powers to determine the rare applications for permits for gaming under 
section 16 of the Lotteries and Amusements Act 1976 and section 6 of the Gaming Act 
1968, as explained in paragraphs 3.3 (2) and (3) of Appendix 5. 
 

8.8  The recommended amendment to the terms of reference is set out in Appendix 4 to 
this report. The terms of reference of the Licensing Sub-Committees are contained in 
Part E.7, section 3, paragraph 3.01. Three new sub-paragraphs (q), (r) and (s) are 
proposed to cover the matters agreed in principle by the Licensing Committee. 
 

8.9  GPC Members are requested to recommend all the above changes to full Council for 
adoption as amendments to the Constitution. 

9.    Recommendations 

9.1    That Members recommend to full Council: 

 
(i) the adoption of the Haringey Local Licensing Procedure Rules for Hearings, as 
set out in Appendix 1 to this report, as a new Part C.9 of the Council’s Constitution 
(ii) the amendment of Part E.7 of the Constitution, as set out in Appendix 4 to this 
report, so as to add certain gaming regulation functions to the terms of reference of 
the Licensing Sub-Committees 
(iii) the amendment of the Scheme of Delegation to Officers, at Part F.7 of the 
Constitution, as set out in Appendices 2 and 3 to this report, so as to give powers 
to: 
(a) the Head of Legal Services to make arrangements for disposing of cases 

remitted by the Magistrates after Licensing appeals, and  
(b) the Assistant Director, Enforcement, to grant permits for no more than two 

amusement with prizes gaming machines in premises licensed to sell or supply 
alcohol in accordance with policy agreed by the Licensing Committee. 

 
 

10.    Comments of the Director of Finance 

10.1 There are no specific financial implications 

11. Comments of the Head of Legal Services 

11.1 The legal implications are set out in the body of the report 

12. Equalities Implications 

12.1 There are no specific equalities implications 
 
 
 
 

Page 149



 

 6 

13. Use of Appendices / Tables / Photographs 

13.1 Appendix 1 sets out the Haringey Local Licensing Procedure Rules for Hearings  
        under the Licensing Act 2003 now proposed for recommendation to full Council and 

   adoption as part of the Constitution. 
 
13.2 Appendix 2 sets out the recommended new delegation to the Head of Legal Services     

  of power to make arrangements for disposing of cases remitted to the Council  
  by the Magistrates Court. 

 
13.3 Appendix 3 sets out the recommended amendments to the delegation to the  
        Assistant Director, Enforcement, of powers to grant permits for no more than two  
        amusements with prizes gaming machines in premises licensed to sell or supply  
        alcohol in accordance with policy agreed by the Licensing Committee. 
 
13.4 Appendix 4 sets out the recommended addition of certain gaming regulation functions  
        to the terms of reference of the Licensing Sub-Committees 
 
13.5 Appendix 5 i
[...]
 or opposing the making of local legislation or 

personal Bills including the adoption of any legislation where 

the Council has a discretion; 

 

(q) All local choice functions set out in Part F of this Constitution 

which the Council decides should be undertaken by itself 

rather than the Executive, or any Committee, Sub-Committee 

or officer; 

 

(r) Entering into, or confirming existing, joint arrangements with 

other local authorities 

 

(s) Adopting the Members’ Code of Conduct; 

 

(t) Approving Pilot Schemes for Local Elections; 

 

(u) Adopting Standing Orders for the Council and Standing 

Orders as to Contracts;  

 

Page 198



Part E.7                                     Terms of Reference: Full Council and Non-Executive 

Bodies 

                  THE FULL COUNCIL, REGULATORY AND OTHER NON-EXECUTIVE COMMITTEES 

LONDON BOROUGH OF HARINGEY CONSTITUTION                                   Part E.7   

Page 

Last updated June 2005  

3 

(v) Making any decisions in respect of non-Executive functions 

which have not been expressly delegated elsewhere; 

 

(w) All matters that must be reserved to Council under the 

Finance Procedure Rules; and 

 

(x) All other matters that, by law, must be reserved to Council. 

 

 

Page 199



Page 200

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 1 

     Agenda item:  
 

  General Purposes Committee             on    19th December 2005 
 

 

Report Title: Revisions to the Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy      
              

Report of: The Head of Legal Services and Monitoring Officer 
 

 
Wards(s) affected: All Report for: Decision 

1. Purpose 

1.1 To consider authorising statutory public consultation on proposed changes to the 
Statement of Licensing Policy relating to the relationship between Town Planning and 
Licensing functions 

 

2. Recommendations 

2.1 That Members note the contents of the report considered and approved by the 
Licensing Committee on 6 December. 

 
2.2 That Me
[...]
 Impairments 
HIV/AIDS and Learning Disabilities Services 
 

Report of: The Director of Social Services  
 

 
Wards(s) affected: All 
 

Report for: Key 

1. Purpose 

1.1 To seek approval for a range of measures to improve Physical Disabilities/Sensory 
Impairments, HIV/AIDS and Learning Disabilities performance 

 

2. Recommendations 

2.1  That proposals to reconfigure the Physical Disabilities/Sensory Impairment and 
HIV/AIDS Services are agreed. 

2.2  That proposals to restructure the Assessment and Care Management Learning 
Disabilities Service are agreed. 

2.3  That proposals to stabilise staffing and the consequent changes to salary scales set 
out in Appendix D are agreed. 

  

 
Report Authorised by: Anne Bristow – Director of Social Services 
 

 
Contact Officer: Bernard Lanigan - Service Manager Telephone 0208 489 3771  
                          bernard.lanigan@haringey.gov.uk 

3. Executive Summary 

3.1  The service has been unsuccessful in its attempts to recruit to vacancies at Practice 
Manager and Social Work levels. Some vacancies have been covered through the 
use of Agency Staff at considerable additional cost, which in turn has resulted in 
fewer numbers of staff being available to undertake the volume of work.  

 
3.2  The report proposes a number of actions necessary to stabilise the workforce of the 

Physical/Sensory Impairment, HIV and Learning Disabilities Social Work Teams. 
 
3.3  The report proposes a number of actions to reconfigure the skills mix of the 

Assessment and Care Management Services.  
 

[No.] 

 

Agenda Item 14Page 215



 2 

4.  Reasons for any change in policy or for new policy development (if applicable) 

4.1  None 
 

5. Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 

5.1  None 
 
 

6.  Background 

6.1  The Physical Disabilities Assessment & Care Management Team has been 
unsuccessful in recruiting up to its establishment of Practice Managers (1.5 Vacant of 
2).  

 
6.2  The Learning Disabilities 
[...]
m 6_Minutes of ECJCC 17 Oct
	GENP_2005.12.19_Item 6_Minutes of Pensions Panel 10 Oct
	GENP_2005.12.19_Item 6_Minutes of Pensions Panel 21 Nov

	7 Scrutiny and Call in Procedure
	GENP_2005.12.19_Item 7_Scrutiny and Call in Procedure_appx 1
	GENP_2005.12.19_Item 7_Scrutiny and Call in Procedure_appx 2
	GENP_2005.12.19_Item 7_Scrutiny and Call in Procedure_appx 3
	GENP_2005.12.19_Item 7_Scrutiny and Call in Procedure_appx 4
	GENP_2005.12.19_Item 7_Scrutiny and Call in Procedure_appx 5

	8 Scheme of Delegation Relating to Planning Enforcement
	GENP_2005.12.19_Item 8_Amendment to the Scheme of Delegation to officers relating to Planning Enforcement-Appx

	9 Equal Pay and Conditions Review Audit
	10 Recruitment Panels for the Director of Finance (ALMO) and Director of Business Services (ALMO)
	11 Code of Conduct Review
	GENP_2005.12.19_Item 11_appx 1

	12 Amendments to the Constitution relating to Licensing and Gaming
	GENP_2005.12.19_Item 12_appx 1
	GENP_2005.12.19_Item 7_Scrutiny and Call in Procedure_appx 2
	GENP_2005.12.19_Item 7_Scrutiny and Call in Procedure_appx 3
	GENP_2005.12.19_Item 7_Scrutiny and Call in Procedure_appx 4
	GENP_2005.12.19_Item 7_Scrutiny and Call in Procedure_appx 5

	13 Licensing Decisions and the Relationship to Town Planning Controls
	GENP_2005.12.19_Item 13_appx 1
	GENP_2005.12.19_Item 13_appx 2
	GENP_2005.12.19_Item 13_appx 3

	14 Adult Services



Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF THE GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE 
MONDAY, 19 DECEMBER 2005 

 
Councillors Rice (Chair) and Haley 

 
 
Apologies Councillor Jean Brown, Patel, Aitken, Bloch, Bull and Davidson 

 
 
Also Present: Councillor (none) 

 
 

MINUTE 
NO. 

 
SUBJECT/DECISION 

ACTION 
BY 

 
GPCO44.
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (IF ANY)  

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Brown, 
Bull, Davidson, Bloch, Aitken and Patel  

 
 

 
 

GPCO45.
 

MINUTES  

  RESOLVED   
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 24 October 2005 be 
confirmed and signed as a correct record. 

 
 

 
 

GPCO46.
 

MINUTES OF GENERAL PURPOSES SUB BODIES  

 RESOLVED   
 
That the minutes of the General Purposes sub bodies, as circulated with 
the agenda to this meeting, be noted. 
 
 

 
 

GPCO47.
 

SCRUTINY AND CALL IN PROCEDURE  

 The Monitoring Officer’s representative introduced this item 
which asked members of General Purposes Committee to 
consider amendments to the procedures for Scrutiny Reviews 
and Call-in and make recommendation on these to Full Council.   
The officer asked for a late item to be tabled which showed an 
amendment to Appendix 3 (part 1.3 of the Constitution; Call-in 
Procedure Rules).  An additional sentence had been appended 
to item 1 ‘The right to call-in  does not apply to a decision by 
way of an appeal hearing of a quasi-judicial procedure.’  
Members also asked that the sentence ‘on behalf of the Council’ 
as set out in item b (i) of Appendix 2 to the report be kept in.   
 
 
RESOLVED 
 

 
 



MINUTES OF THE GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE 
MONDAY, 19 DECEMBER 2005 

 

That the changes to the procedures for Scrutiny Reviews and 
Call-in, as set out in Appendices 1,2,3, 4 and 5 this report, and 
the further amendments as set out above, be recommended to 
Full Council for  amendment to Parts 1.1, 1.2, 1.3, E1 and E7 of  
the Constitution. 

 
 

GPCO48.
 

SCHEME OF DELEGATION RELATING TO PLANNING 
ENFORCEMENT 

 

  The Monitoring Officer’s representative introduced this item 
which asked members of General Purposes Committee to 
consider amendments to the scheme of delegation to officers 
relating to planning enforcement and prosecution powers.  The 
officer explained to members that this report was of a 
precautionary nature, in response to the outcome of the Kirklees 
case, details of which were set out in the report.  The Chair 
suggested that this matter would benefit from further discussion 
at a future Planning Applications Sub Committee.  Members 
suggested that the last page of the Appendix (Section 43) be 
amended to say a ‘Listed Building Notice’. 

 
 RESOLVED 
 
 That the amendments to the Scheme of Delegation to Officers 

as set out in the para 8.4 and in the Appendix to this report, and 
the further amendment as set out above, be recommended to 
Full Council for amendment to Part F7 of the Constitution. 

 
 

 
 

GPCO49.
 

EQUAL PAY AND CONDITIONS REVIEW AUDIT  

  The Head of Personnel introduced this item which outlined 
progress to date on the Equal Pay and Conditions Review.  
Members were advised that this project would be in four phases 
and we were currently at the end of Phase 1.  Paragraph 5 set 
out an update of progress and the Head of Personnel advised 
members that he would provide regular updates.   Members 
noted that the member and officer working groups had met for 
the first time last week. 

 
 RESOLVED 
 

o That the progress on the Equal Pay and Conditions Review 
project be noted. 

 
o That the Project Board and Member Working Group 

continue to work on developing pay systems and structures 
that take account of the findings of the equal pay audit. 

 
 

 
 

GPCO50.
 

RECRUITMENT PANELS FOR THE DIRECTOR OF FINANCE (ALMO) 
AND DIRECTOR OF BUSINESS SERVICES (ALMO) 

 



MINUTES OF THE GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE 
MONDAY, 19 DECEMBER 2005 

 

  The Head of Personnel introduced this item which briefed 
members about the arrangements for recruiting to the above 
posts.   

 
 RESOLVED 
 
 That the same appointment panel for each post be appointed; to 

consist of the Executive Member for Housing, the Leader’s 
nominated representative, a Shadow Board Member and a Non-
Executive (General Purposes Committee) Member. 

 
 

 
 

GPCO51.
 

CODE OF CONDUCT REVIEW  

  The Head of Personnel introduced this item which proposed 
revisions to the Code of Conduct and introduced standard 
systems for registering staff interests and declarations of 
hospitality in line with Audit Commission recommendations on 
financial aspects of corporate governance.  For clarity, 
amendments were shown in colour on the Appendix to this 
report.  The proposed forms for declaring interests and 
hospitality were also included in the Appendix. 

 
 Unison asked the Chair to receive a tabled letter setting out their 

concerns and requesting some minor amendments on pages 5, 
9 and 12 of the report (Working with Members, Working with 
Debt and Contact with the Media).  They had discussed these 
with the Head of Personnel prior to the meeting and members 
were happy that they be actioned. 

 
 RESOLVED 
 

o That the proposed amendments to the Code of Conduct 
be agreed, including those set out in the letter from 
Unison tabled at this meeting and detailed above 

 
o That the standard format and process for making 

declarations of hospitality for registering interests be 
agreed. 

 
 That Personnel Services hold, co-ordinate and monitor 

the declaration and registration files. 
 

 
 

GPCO52.
 

AMENDMENTS TO THE CONSTITUTION RELATING TO LICENSING 
AND GAMING 

 

  The Monitoring Officer’s representative introduced this item 
which asked members of General Purposes to consider the 
adoption of Local Licensing Procedure Rules; an addition to the 
terms of reference of the Licensing Sub-Committees and 
amendments to the Scheme of Delegation to Officers relating to 
the Licensing Act 2003 and gaming machine regulation.    

 

 
 



MINUTES OF THE GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE 
MONDAY, 19 DECEMBER 2005 

 

 Members noted that the extra delegated power to the Head of 
Legal Services was in response to cases referred to the Council 
on Appeal by the Magistrates’ Court for up to two gaming 
machines.   Members also noted that they could not  refuse to 
renew permits for gaming machines but they retained the 
jurisdiction to refuse new applications or existing permits if there 
was evidence to prove they were in breach of current conditions.   

 
 Members suggested a small change to Appendix 3, under the 

Gaming Act 1968 (Section 34) ‘ in premises licensed for the sale 
or supply of alcohol’; to add ‘for consumption on the premises’.   

 
 RESOLVED 

 
o That the adoption of the Haringey Local Licensing 

Procedure Rules for Hearings, as set out in Appendix 1 to 
this report, as a new Part C.9 of the Council’s Constitution 
be recommended to Full Council. 

 
o That the amendment of Part E.7 of the Constitution, as set 

out in Appendix 4 to this report;  to add certain gaming 
regulation functions to the Terms of Reference of the 
Licensing Sub Committees be recommended to Full 
Council. 

 
o That the amendment of the Scheme of Delegation to 

Officers, at Part 7 of the Constitution, as set out in 
Appendices 2 and 3 to this report, with the minor 
amendment to Appendix 3 as detailed above, be 
recommended to Full Council to give powers to : 

 
o The Head of Legal Services to make arrangements for 

disposing of cases remitted by the Magistrates after 
Licensing appeals, and  

 

• The Assistant Director, Enforcement, to grant permits for 
no more than two amusements with prizes gaming 
machines in premises licensed to sell or supply alcohol in 
accordance with policy agreed by the Licensing 
Committee. 

 
GPCO53.
 

REVISIONS TO THE COUNCIL'S STATEMENT OF LICENSING 
POLICY 

 

  The Monitoring Officer’s representative introduced this item which 
asked members of General Purposes to consider authorising 
public consultation on proposed changes to the Statement of 
Licensing Policy relating to the relationship between Town 
Planning and the Licensing function; following the consideration of 
Counsel’s opinion that Planning and Licensing applications must 
be considered independently of each other.   

 
 The Chair commented that the change being sought was a 

 
 



MINUTES OF THE GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE 
MONDAY, 19 DECEMBER 2005 

 

technicality that effectively ‘tied the hands’ of General Purposes 
Committee members and suggested that consultations be kept as 
brief and concise as possible.  Councillor Haley, in his capacity of 
Chair of the Licensing Committee, said he would be writing to the 
Secretary of State on this matter.   

 
 RESOLVED 
 

• That the contents of the report considered and approved 
by the Licensing Committee on 6 December be noted. 

 

• That the commencement of statutory public consultation on 
the revisions to paragraphs 8.1 and 8.3 of the Statement of 
Licensing Policy, as set out in Appendix 2 to this report, be 
authorised. 

 
GPCO54.
 

ADULT SERVICES  

  The Director of Social Service’s representative introduced this 
item which set out a range of measures to improve Physical 
Disabilities/ Sensory Impairments, HIV/AIDS and Learning 
Disabilities performance.  Unison representatives attended the 
meeting and asked members to consider backdating the 
proposed pay award, as set out in the report, to April 2005.  The 
Head of Personnel explained to members that 
recruitment/retention awards should be considered separately 
from regradings; with each case decided on merit.  Members 
noted that it was a co-incidence that this issue was before 
General Purposes Committee shortly after it had been asked to 
consider another function area within Social Services.  Members 
agreed that there was no provision in the report before them to 
consider the issue of backpay and asked if this could be brought 
back to a future General Purposes Committee.  Members noted 
that this pay award would regulate pay scales across Social 
Services.   

 
 RESOLVED 
 

o That proposals to reconfigure the Physical 
Disabilities/Sensory Impairment and HIV/AIDS Services be 
agreed. 

 
o That proposals to restructure the Assessment and Care 

Management Learning Disabilities Service be agreed. 
 
o That proposals to stabilise staffing and the consequent 

changes to salary scales as set out in Appendix D be 
agreed 

 
o That a further report be brought back to General Purposes 

Committee to consider the matter of backpay. 
 

 
 



MINUTES OF THE GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE 
MONDAY, 19 DECEMBER 2005 

 

GPCO55.
 

EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  

 RESOLVED 
 
 That the following item exclude the press and public from the 

meeting as it contains ‘exempt’ information as defined in Section 
100A of the Local Government Act 1972, namely information 
relating to a particular employee. 

 
 

 
 

GPCO56.
 

MINUTES OF DISMISSAL HEARINGS  

  
 The Head of Personnel advised members that he would bring an 

Annual Review of all Dismissal and Grievance cases to the 
meeting on 2 March 2006. 

  
 RESOLVED 
 
 That the minutes of the dismissal and grievance panel hearings, 

attached at the exempt part of this agenda be noted. 
 
  
 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
REG RICE 
 
Chair 
 
 


